FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93)

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

06-29-1999

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

101078241

HEET

Patent and Trademark Office

PAICNI	5 UNLY		
To the Assistant Commissioner for Patents: Please re	ecord the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying parties: 1. Leonard K. ESPENSHADE 2. Ronald LOCATI 3. Brian SIMMERING 4. Ted MECKLEY Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [x] No 3. Nature of conveyance: [X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name [] Other: Execution Date: 1. June 14, 1999; 2. June 11, 1999; 3. June 14, 1999; and 4. June 14, 1999	2. Name and address of receiving party: Name: Stewart Connector Systems, Inc. Internal Address: Street Address: 11118 Susquehanna Trail South City: Glen Rock State: PA 17327 Country: U.S.A. Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No		
4. Application number or patent number(s): 09/33336 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: June 11, 1999 and June 14, 1999 A. Patent Application Serial No. B. Patent No.(s)			
Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [X] No			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [1]		
Name: <u>Steinberg & Raskin, P.C.</u> Internal Address: <u>750.1061</u> Street Address: <u>1140 Avenue of the Americas</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00 [X] Enclosed [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
City: New York State: New York ZIP: 10036	8. Deposit account number:		
1999 AGRAY1 00000025 09333365	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
581 40.00 0P DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE		
Total number of pages including cove Mail documents to be recorded with Assistant Commissioner f	June 15, 1999 Signature Date r sheet, attachments, and document: [3] th required cover sheet information to: or Patents, Box Assignments n, D.C. 20231		

PATENT REEL: 010048 FRAME: 0516

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE

Leonard K. Espenshade, citizen of the United States of America, residing at 5520 Edsel Street, Harrisburg, PA 17109, U.S.A.;

Ronald Locati, citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2701 Ferncreek Lane, York, PA 17404, U.S.A.;

Brian Simmering, citizen of the United States of America, residing at 150 Curos Way. Red Lion, PA 17356, U.S.A.; and

<u>Ted Meckley</u>, citizen of <u>the United States of America</u>, residing at <u>258 Lindy Road</u>, <u>Seven Valleys</u>, <u>PA 17360-9229</u>, <u>U.S.A.</u>,

the inventors of a new and useful <u>High Frequency Electrical Connector Assembly with</u>
<u>Forward Facing Contact/Terminal Member Securing Insert</u> which we <u>are about to make</u> an application for a Patent of the United States

X which is executed on June 11, 1999 and June 14, 1999 (date)
X which is identified by Steinberg & Raskin, P.C., Docket No. 750.1061
which was filed on, Serial No
We hereby authorize and request my attorney, Steinberg & Raskin, P.C. of 1140 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York 10036 to insert here in parentheses (application number, filed) the filing date and application number of said application when known.

and WHEREAS <u>STEWART CONNECTOR SYSTEMS</u>, INC. of <u>11118 Susquehanna Trail South</u>, Glen Rock, PA 17327, ASSIGNEE is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) to <u>us</u> in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for

1

i0\1061\PROSECUT\ASSIGN WPD

1

PATENT REEL: 010048 FRAME: 0517 the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other International agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seal the day and year set opposite our signatures.

JUNE 14	_, 1999	LeulkEpenhol
		(Signature of Inventor)
		Leonard K. Espenshade
		(Typed Name of Inventor)
_		
Tune	, 1999	heret show
		(Signature of Inventor)
		Ronald Locati
		(Typed Name of Inventor)
NAE 14	. 1999	Prian
	_,, _	(Signature of Inventor)
		Brian Simmering
		(Typed Name of Inventor)
WAVE 14	1999	Tod P Mon book
0,02 , ,	_, 1777 .	(Signature of Inventor)
		Ted Meckley
		(Typed Name of Inventor)
	Juine.	JUNE, 1999.

2

RECORDED: 06/15/1999